
Zahlenbeispiel Kostenfunktionen aus Pindyck & Rubinfeld, „Mircoeconomics“, S. 210 

 

Output FC VC TC MC AFC AVC ATC 
0 50 0 50    
1 50 50 100 50 50,0 50,0 100,0 
2 50 78 128 28 25,0 39,0 64,0 
3 50 98 148 20 16,7 32,7 49,3 
4 50 112 162 14 12,5 28,0 40,5 
5 50 130 180 18 10,0 26,0 36,0 
6 50 150 200 20 8,3 25,0 33,3 
7 50 175 225 25 7,1 25,0 32,1 
8 50 204 254 29 6,3 25,5 31,8 
9 50 242 292 38 5,6 26,9 32,4 

10 50 300 350 58 5,0 30,0 35,0 
11 50 385 435 85 4,5 35,0 39,5 

 

Fix cost (FC), variabe cost (VC), marginal cost (MC), average fix cost (AFC), average 

variable cost (AVC), and average total cost (ATC). 

 

 

Fixed, variable, and total cost
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Marginal cost and average fixed, variable, and total 
cost
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